

MACC 07/20 (CIS 07/20)

Order Dated 26.09.2025

Today is fixed for filing show-cause filed by the petitioner.

The petitioner and OP No. 2 file appearance through Ld counsel.

The petitioner by filing show-cause has expressed the inability to take steps on previous occasion due to illness of her husband and could not communicate it to the Ld Advocate. Such a conduct of the petitioner is unintentional and not an incident of willful negligence. Thus, the petitioner prays for condonation of her unintentional absence.

Considering the submission made by petitioner, it appears that the petitioner could not take steps on previous occasion when the record was called for hearing due to unintentional mistake. Thus, the unintentional lapses of the petitioner is condoned.

Hence, it is

**O R D E R E D**

that the show-cause filed by the petitioner is accepted.

To 17.01.2026 for PH.

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,  
FTC-I, Alipurduar.

Additional Dist. & Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Fast Track Court, Alipurduar.